

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	August 13, 2013	====== [X]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Department:		[]	workshop	1]	Public heating
Submitted By:	Department of Airports				

Submitted For:

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) a contract with Rio-Bak Corporation in the amount of \$2,477,981.38 for Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45); and
- (B) a Budget Transfer of \$207,628 in the Airport Improvement and Development Fund to provide budget for the Rio-Bak contract. This includes a transfer from Reserves of \$207,628.

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. On May 16, 2013 six (6) bids were received for the Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation project at F45. Of the six (6) bids, Rio-Bak Corporation, a Palm Beach County company has been identified as the lowest responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$2,477,981.38 for the Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation project at F45. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 18%. Although the DBE goal was not achieved for all phases, Rio-Bak Corporation provided the required documentation of good faith efforts to achieve the goal and has committed to overall DBE participation of 14% for this project. Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) grant funding of \$1,008,313.50 and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) funds of \$491,380 are being utilized to fund this project. **Countywide (JCM)**

Background and Justification: This project is a multi-phased project aimed at removing the wetlands surrounding the runways and taxiways at F45 and replacing them with the off-site creation of wetlands through the purchase of wetland credits, in an effort to eliminate the wildlife attractants at the Airport. The award of this contract will provide for clearing and grubbing, filling and grading of existing wetlands/wildlife hazards, modifying existing stormwater system components, installing new drainage structures and pipe, erosion and sediment control and seeding. Builder's Risk Insurance will be provided by the contractor.

Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation
- 3. Budget Transfer

Recommended &	Atty	Spon Pelly	7/25/13
	AN V	Department Director	⁷ Date
Approved By:	od	agree	1/2/12
		County Administrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	20 <u>13</u>	20 <u>14</u>	20 <u>15</u>	20 <u>16</u>	20 <u>17</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	<u>\$2,477,981.38</u>	·			
External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	<u>\$(1,008,313)</u>				
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$1,469,668.38</u>				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					<u></u>

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes ____ No X Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A295/A327 Object 6505/6504 Reporting Category _____

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item provides budget for the Rio-Bak contract of \$2,477,981.38. Funding sources consist of FDOT grant funds of \$1,008,313.50 and PFC revenues of \$491,380. Also included is a transfer from Reserves of \$207,628. A portion of the project has been previously budgeted in the two above referenced units.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

FMB

7129113 Contract Dev and Control Bu' hall

egal Sufficiency: Β.

C. Other Department Review:

Assistant County Attorn

Department Director

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on ______, between **PALM BEACH COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and **RIO-BAK CORPORATION** hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

WITNESSETH:

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

WETLAND WILDLIFE HAZARD MITIGATION NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. NC 13-3

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated <u>March 2013</u>.

- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated _____
- Specifications, dated <u>March 2013</u>.
- General Provisions, dated <u>March 2013</u>.
- Special Provisions, dated <u>March 2013</u>.
- Addendum No. 1, dated April 19, 2013.
- Addendum No. 2, dated <u>April 19, 2013</u>.
- Addendum No. 3, dated <u>April 23, 2013</u>.
- Addendum No. 4, dated <u>May 2, 2013</u>.
- Addendum No. 5, dated <u>May 10, 2013</u>.
- Drawings, dated <u>March 2013</u>.
- Completed Bid and Attachments, dated <u>May 16, 2013</u>.

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of <u>Two Million Four Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty One and 38/100</u> Dollars (<u>\$ 2,477,981.38</u>) which includes Base Bid (Phase 1), Alternate 1 Bid (Phase 2A) and Alternate 2 Bid (Phase 2B) for <u>Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation at North Palm Beach County</u> General Aviation Airport.

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 1 of 10

Attachment #

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 2 of 10

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller

COUNTY: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY: _____

BY:	
	Deputy Clerk

(SEAL)

Steven L. Abrams, Mayor

ATTEST: <u>Sfacie Rimes</u> CONTRACTOR <u>ENRIQUE R. RIONDA</u> BY: <u>Utalle RIMES</u> BY: <u>Secretary</u> TITLE: <u>VILE PRESIDENT</u>

(CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

BY: Director of

BY: _____

County Attorney

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

CD - 3 of 10

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

This page intentionally left blank

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 4 of 10

INSURANCE/SURETY BONDS



June 18, 2013

Palm Beach County c/o Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

Re: Authority to Date Bonds and Powers of Attorney Principal: Rio-Bak Corporation Project: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Project North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport Bond # 9095400

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, executed on your behalf for this project, we hereby authorize you to date the bonds and powers of attorney concurrent with the date of the contract agreement, and to date the Form of Guarantee the substantial completion date of the project.

Yours very truly,

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARY JAND

Joseph D. Johnson, Jr. Attorney-in-Fact Resident Florida Agent

JDJjr/jhb

P.O. Drawer 672 • Orlando, FL 32802-0672 • 801 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 510 • Orlando, FL 32801-5202 (407) 843-1120 (800) 331-3379 • FAX (407) 843-5772

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: 90954	00
BOND AMOUNT: <u>\$2,47</u>	7,981.38
CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$2,477,981.38
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Rio-Bak Corporation
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:	12773 W. Forest Hill Blvd., Suite 210 Wellington, Florida 33414
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	(561) 791-9721
SURETY COMPANY:	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	1400 American Lane Schaumburg, Illinois 60196
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM BEACH COUNTY
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	c/o Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561)471-7412
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	
PROJECT LOCATION:	North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation (Project No. NC 13-3) North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 5 of 10

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of <u>Two Million Four Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty One and</u> <u>38/100 Dollars (\$ 2,477,981.38)</u> which includes Base Bid (Phase 1), Alternate 1 Bid (Phase 2A) and Alternate 2 Bid (Phase 2B) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated ______, 20___, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation

Project No.: PBC No.: NC 13-3

Project Description: The work generally consists of: Grading to bury existing MES, modifying a stormwater control structure, and installing a sheet piling to block the flow of a triple box culvert.

Project Location: North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED 4503 Woodland Corporate Blvd., Suite 400 Tampa, Florida 33614 Telephone: (813) 889-3892 / Fax: (813) 889-3893

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated ______, 20___ between Principal and County for the construction of <u>Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport</u>, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 6 of 10

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Witness for Principal	Rio-Bak Corporation By: Principal (Seal)	
Witness for Surety	Evenue R. Riowda, Vice Provident Title Fidelity and Deposit company of Maryland By: Surety Joseph D. Johnson, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact Florida Resident Agent Title	1

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 7 of 10

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **THOMAS O. MCCLELLEN, Vice President,** in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint **Francis T. O'REARDON, Todd L. JOHNSON, Joseph D. JOHNSON, JR. and Joseph D. JOHNSON, III, all of Orlando, Florida, EACH** its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: **any and all bonds and undertakings,** and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 10th day of May, A.D. 2012.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Vice President Thomas O. McClellen

Juie D. Barry

Assistant Secretary Eric D. Barnes

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

On this 10th day of May, A.D. 2012, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **THOMAS 0**. **MCCLELLEN**, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance a. Dunn

MITTER A POINTA anarie

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

POA-F 031-4509D

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this _____ day of ______. 20____.





, of Carroll

James M. Carroll, Vice President

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

DATE: 624/13

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: NC 13-3

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That he/she is the Secretary of <u>**Kio-BAK</u>** Corporation, organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of <u>**FLORIOA**</u></u> Corporation, a corporation hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 1574 day of Avery ..., 2011 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that ENRIQUE R. RIGHT the VILE PRESIDENT of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 24TH day of JUNE, 2013.

Stacle Rinds (Signature) Stacle Rimds (Print Signatory's Name)

It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 24^{μ} day of 20^{μ} , 20^{3} by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced ______as identification and who did ____ take an oath.

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 8 of 10

Brenda L. Updyke Notary Signature Brenda L. Updyke Print Notary Name NOTARY PUBLIC State of Elorida at Large

State of Florida at Large



My Commission Expires: 4.6.2017

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

CD - 9 of 10

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR _

We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

CONTRACTOR

DATED

(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)	

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

(Seal)

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Joseph D. Johnson, Jr. (Seal) Agent ٦R

eons

Rio-Bak Corporation

ENRIQUE R. R. ONDA, VILE PRESIDENT SURETY Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

By:

Joseph D. Johnson, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be who is	fore me this.	<u>24¹¹</u> day	y of <u>Au</u>	ne		20 <u>13</u> by
who is	personally	known to	me ⁽⁾ or	who	has	produced
as identification a	and who did ((did not) tak	e an oath.			
Brenda L. Updyke Notary Public, State of Florida			BRENDA L MY COMMISSIO		228	
My Commission Expires: 4.6.2017	7		EXPIRES: A Bonded Thru Notary	pril 6, 2017		
Commission Number: <u>EE871228</u>	_					•

Federal Front End Documents Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport

CD - 10 of 10

Contract Documents v 083012 March 2013

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **THOMAS O. MCCLELLEN, Vice President**, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint **Francis T. O'REARDON, Todd L. JOHNSON, Joseph D. JOHNSON, JR. and Joseph D. JOHNSON, III, all of Orlando, Florida, EACH** its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: **any and all bonds and undertakings**, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 10th day of May, A.D. 2012.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Vice President Thomas O. McClellen

NULLANY C

aud

file D. Bairf

Assistant Secretary Eric D. Barnes

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

On this 10th day of May, A.D. 2012, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **THOMAS O. MCCLELLEN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary**, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance a. Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

POA-F 031-4509D

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this ______ day of _______, 20_____.





el Conste

James M. Carroll, Vice President

AC	ć	DRD	CEDI		'IC	ATE OF LIA	RII		SURA			(MM/DD/YYYY)
C	ERT	IFICATE DOES N	ISSUED AS A I	MAT	TER Y OF	OF INFORMATION ONLY R NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT	Y AND EXTE	CONFERS I	NO RIGHTS ER THE CO	UPON THE CERTIFIC	ATE HO BY TH	e policies
R IN th	EPR IPO ie te	ESENTATIVE OR RTANT: If the ce rms and conditio	PRODUCER, Al rtificate holder ns of the policy,	ND TI is an cert	HE C ADD tain p	ERTIFICATE HOLDER. DITIONAL INSURED, the policies may require an e	policy(ies) must b	e endorsed.	If SUBROGATION IS	WAIVED	, subject to
		cate holder in lieu	u of such endors	seme	ent(s)	•	CONTA	CT			· .	
	DUCE		_				NAME:	Susan i		FAX		
		H. Furman,					A/C. No	<u>, Ext)</u> ; (954)	943-5050	(Á/Ĉ. No); (954) 9	42-6310
		East Atlant	ic Bivd.				ADDRE	_{SS:} susan@1	furmanins	urance.com		т
		Box 1927						INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
		no Beach	FL 33	061	•					riters Insuran		26042
INSU										l Fire Ins Co		23035
		ak Corporat W Forest H		210)					ance Corporati mployers Ins C		10701
							INSURE	RE:		····		
		ngton	FL 33				INSURE					<u> </u>
		AGES				ENUMBER:13/14 Lia				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN Ci E	idic. Erti XCLI	ated. Notwithst Ficate May be is	Fanding any re Ssued or may Itions of such	equif Pert Poli	REME TAIN, ICIES	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN DED BY	Y CONTRAC THE POLICII REDUCED B	t or other Es describe / Paid Claim	DOCUMENT WITH RES D HEREIN IS SUBJECT S.	РЕСТ ТС	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSU	RANCE	INSR	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIN	1ITS	
		VERAL LIABILITY								EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	X	COMMERCIAL GENER	·····					6/30/2013	6/30/2014	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
A		CLAIMS-MADE	X OCCUR			TB2-Z91-454780-013		0/30/2013	0/30/2014	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
				{	{					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
										GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
			APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	3\$ \$	_2,000,000
<u> </u>	X	POLICY PRO- JECT	LOC							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
		TOMOBILE LIABILITY								(Ea accident)	\$) \$	1,000,000
в	x	ANY AUTO	SCHEDULED	1		ASJ-291-454780-023		6/30/2013	6/30/2014	BODILY INJURY (Per person BODILY INJURY (Per accide		
		AUTOS	_ AUTOS			W20-721-424/90-052		0/30/2013	0/30/2014	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
i i	x	HIRED AUTOS X	AUTOS								\$	
L					ļ					Medical payments	<u> </u>	2,000
	X	UMBRELLA LIAB	X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE		10,000,000
С		EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE					6/30/2013	6/30/2014	AGGREGATE		10,000,000
	140	DED X RETENTI				TH7-Z91-454780-043		8/30/2013	0/30/2014	X WC STATU- OT TORY LIMITS E	<u> \$</u> H-}	_
D	AN	DEMPLOYERS' LIABILI	TY Y/N								3. \$	1,000,000
	OF	PROPRIETOR/PARTNE	ER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		0830-19364		9/11/2012	9/11/2013	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOY		1,000,000
	if ve	ndatory in NH) as, describe under	<u> </u>			0030-19304		·,,				1,000,000
	DÉ	SCRIPTION OF OPERAT	FIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM	1 1 4	_1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners and Political Subdivision of the State of Florida its officers and employees and agents are additional insured as respects the general liability policy for on-going operations and products/completed operations, when required by a written contract. Umbrella Liability is follow form per policy terms and condition as respects Additional Insured.												
CE	RTI	FICATE HOLDER	<u> </u>					CELLATION				
	Palm Beach County					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
1		c/o Departm 846 Palm Be	ent of Air ach Intern	por ati	ts ona	1	AUTHO	RIZED REPRES	ENTATIVE	, <u> </u>		
		Airport West Palm B					Dirk DeJong/SUSAN and Only				hy	
		0 25 (2010/05)						© 1	988-2010 AC	ORD CORPORATION	. All rio	hts reserved.
		/2010/05) /201005101		т	'he Δ	CORD name and long a	re reai					

Ą	CORD	CEI	RTIFICATE OF PR		(INSUR/	ANCE		(MM/DD/YYYY) 19/2013
CI BI RI	ERTIFICATE DOI LOW. THIS CE EPRESENTATIVE	ES NOT AFFIR	AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION O RMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AME F INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTI ER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDEI	ND, EXTEND OR ITUTE A CONTRA R.	ALTER THE CO ACT BETWEEN T	VERAGE AFFORDED 'HE ISSUING INSUREF	TE HO BY TH R(S), A	LDER. THIS E POLICIES UTHORIZED
ľ	f this certificate i	s being prepar	ed for a party who has an insurable		perty, do not use	this form. Use ACORI) 27 or	ACORD 28.
	DUCER	-		CONTACT NAME:				
	nk H. Furman 4 East Atlan	•		(A/C, No, Ext):	954)943-5050	FAX (A/C, No)	: (954) 9	42~6310
	0. Box 1927	nere brva.		ADDRESS: 1ex	ie@furmanins	urance.com		
Pon	pano Beach	FL	33061	PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID:	00003902			T
			····		INSURER(S) AFFOR			NAIC #
INSU	RED -Bak Corpora	ation		INSURER A :Tra	avelers Prope	erty Casualty Co	of	25674
	73 W Forest		#210	INSURER B :				
			1220	INSURER C :				
We 1	lington	FT.	33414	INSURER D :				
ل ت ه .				INSURER E :				
				INSURER F :				
	/ERAGES		CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CP13717 PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Rem			REVISION NUMBER:		
116 con Th IN CE	00 Aviation crete drain IIS IS TO CERTIF DICATED. NOTWI ERTIFICATE MAY	Road, West age pipe. S (THAT THE PO THSTANDING A BE ISSUED OR	Palm Beach, FL - Clear & Seed and mulch backfilled LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW NY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFF	a backfill ex areas W HAVE BEEN ISSU ION OF ANY CONT ORDED BY THE PO	ED TO THE INSURI RACT OR OTHER DLICIES DESCRIBE	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESP D HEREIN IS SUBJECT	THE POPECT TO	DLICY PERIOD WHICH THIS
	CLUSIONS AND C	ONDITIONS OF	SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY F		POLICY EXPIRATION	5. 		<u>.</u>
INSR LTR	TYPE OF IN	SURANCE	POLICY NUMBER		DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	COVERED PROPERTY		LIMITS
	PROPERTY]				BUILDING	\$	
	CAUSES OF LOSS	DEDUCTIBLES				PERSONAL PROPERTY	\$	
	BASIC	BUILDING				BUSINESS INCOME	\$	
	BROAD	CONTENTS	_			EXTRA EXPENSE	\$	
	SPECIAL	CONTENTS				RENTAL VALUE	\$	
	EARTHQUAKE		-			BLANKET BUILDING	\$	
	WIND		_			BLANKET PERS PROP	\$	
	FLOOD		-			BLANKET BLDG & PP	\$	
			-				\$	
							\$	
	INLAND MARINI	5	TYPE OF POLICY				\$	
i	CAUSES OF LOSS						\$	
	NAMED PERILS		POLICY NUMBER				\$	
							\$	
	CRIME						\$	
	TYPE OF POLICY						\$	
							\$	
	BOILER & MAC						\$	
	EQUIPMENT BR	REAKDOWN					\$	
A	INSTALLATION FLOA	TER	QT-660-8742M703 TIL 13	07/17/2013	07/17/2014	PROJECT VALUE DEDUCTIBLE	\$ \$	2,477,982 1,000
SPEC		THER COVERAGES	(Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sched		juired)			The second se
	Palm Bea	ch County			IY OF THE ABOVE D ATION DATE TH CE WITH THE POLIC	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE EREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	CANCE BE D	LLED BEFORE ELIVERED IN
	846 Palm Airport		Airports ternational FL 33406-1470	AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE			_
				Dirk DeJo	ng/MM	Dand D	Q	he
10	ORD 24 (2009/09	1)	<u></u>		© 1995-2009 AC	ORD CORPORATION	All rio	hts reserved

INS024 (200909)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (Item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFF) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number, the contract, grant, or loan award rumber, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if di ferent from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).

- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Approved by 048 0348-0046

Complete	this	form to	disclose	lobbying	activities	pursuant	to 31	U.S.C.	1352
		1500 0	aveces for	r nublic l	wrden disci	osure.)			

(See reverse for pastic						
1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: a. contract a. bid/offer/a b. grant b. initial away c. cooperative agreement c. post award d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance a. bid/offer/a	a initial filing					
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity:	5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name Address of Prime:					
Congressional District, if known:	Congressional District, if known:					
6. Federal Department/Agency:	7. Federal Program Name/Description					
	CFDA Number, if applicable:					
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	9. Award Amount, if known: \$					
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI) No LOBBYING ADTIVITIES	b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, NI)					
No COBBYING MOUNTICS						
(Attach Continuation Shee	: t(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)					
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply):	13. Type of Payment (check all that apply):					
- s actual planned	a. retainer b. one-time fee c. commission					
12. Form of Payment (check all that apply):						
a. cash	d. contingent fee e. deferred					
b. in-kind: specify: nature	f. other, specify:					
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), employee(s), or Nember(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11:						
(attach Continuation She	et(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)					
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached: Yes	No					
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursu- ant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclo- sure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Signature: Print Name: ENRIQUE R. RIDENDA; Title: Telephone No: 501-741-9721 Date 6/24/13					
FEDERAL USE ONLY	Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL					

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES CONTINUATION SHEET

0348-0046

eporting Entity:			Page	of
•				
	an ang saya ang sa	a ya waa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa a	Authorized	for Local Reprod

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Steven L. Abrams, Mayor Priscilla A. Taylor, Vice Mayor Hal R. Valeche Paulette Burdick Shelley Vana Mary Lou Berger Jess R. Santamaria COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Robert Weisman

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

alm Beach International Airport the Best of Everything!

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to **Rio-Back Corporation** for the below listed project:

> Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport Palm Beach County Project No. NC 13-3 Department of Airports

Base Bid (Phase 1): \$ 2,220,672.38 Alternate 1 Bid (Phase 2A): \$ 141, 217.50 Alternate 2 Bid (Phase 2B): \$ 116, 091.50 TOTAL (Base Bid + Alternate 1 Bid + Alternate 2 Bid): \$ <u>2,477,981.38</u>

Jerry L. Allen, AAE, Deputy Director Palm Beach County Department of Airports

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach. Florida 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer"

Attachment #



THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED Transportation Consultants A Unit of Michael Baker Corporation

> 4503 Woodland Corporate Boulevard Suite 400 ■ TAMPA, FL 33614 813-889-3892 ■ FAX 813-889-3893

May 29, 2013

Mr. Gary Sypek Director of Planning Palm Beach County Department of Airports Palm Beach International Airport Building 846 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1491

Subject: NC 13-3: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Bid Tabulation, Review and Recommendation

Dear Mr. Sypek:

The LPA Group has reviewed the bids submitted on May 16, 2013 for the subject project. The project had a total of 6 bidders, whose bids were evaluated by our office for responsiveness to the RFP. A summary of the Base Bid and Alternate Bid Prices are shown in the table below. A summary of the various combinations has been attached.

Item Description	West Construction, Inc.	Arbor Tree and Land, Inc.	Rio-Bak Corporation	Mancil's Tractor Service, Inc.	Westwind Contracting	Bergeron Land Development, Inc.
BASE BID (PHASE 1)	\$2,123,540.68	\$2,220,060.06	\$2,220,672.38	\$2,368,098.89	\$2,403,037.00	\$3,030,410.53
ALT 1 BID (PHASE 2A)	\$183,050.19	\$147,966.00	\$141,217.50	\$149,975.00	\$132,817.50	\$250,177.03
ALT 2 BID (PHASE 2B)	\$182,506.46	\$155,000.00*	\$116,091.50	\$164,900.00	\$109,267.50	\$164,552.82
ALT 3 BID (PHASE 3A)	\$361,485.27	\$340,450.50	\$391,494.00	\$380,225.00	\$328,106.00	\$422,041.10
ALT 4 BID (PHASE 3B)	\$458,684.59	\$448,619.00	\$532,004.00	\$504,840.00	\$456,439.00	\$612,528.14
ALT 5 BID (PHASE 4)	\$260,968.45	\$307,254.00	\$297,209.00	\$310,025.00	\$271,495.00	\$387,724.75

* math error, total corrected

Based on available funding, the Base Bid plus Alternates 1 and 2 is the preferred bid award scenario. Accordingly, the following is the resulting bid:

West	Arbor Tree and	Rio-Bak	Mancil's Tractor	Westwind	Bergeron Land
Construction, Inc.	Land, Inc.	Corporation	Service, Inc.	Contracting	Development, Inc.
\$2,489,097.33	\$2,523,026.06	\$2,477,981.38	\$2,682,973.89	\$2,645,122.00	\$3,445,140.38

ATLANTA 🛎 BALTIMORE 🖩 BATON ROUGE 🖩 CHARLOTTE 🖩 COLUMBIA 🖬 DESTIN 🖬 FALLS CHURCH 🛢 GREENSBORO 🖬 IRVINE 🖷 JACKSONVILLE 🖩 KENNESAW 📽 KNOXVILLE LITTLE ROCK 🖷 MOBILE 🖷 NASHVILLE 🛢 OCEAN SPRINGS 🖷 ORLANDO 🖷 RALEIGH 🛢 SARASOTA 🖷 ST. LOUIS 🖷 TALLAHASSEE 🖷 TAMPA 🖷 WEST PALM BEACH Each bid contained several irregularities, which have been documented below.

τ.

<u>Rio-bak Corporation</u> had the lowest bid. Irregularities with their bid:

• Attachment 4 listed the dollar amounts per phase, not per line item amount.

These non-DBE issues are minor irregularities and do not constitute a non-responsive bid. The qualifications and experience documentation provided indicate that they are qualified to perform the required work.

West Construction, Inc. had the second lowest bid. Irregularities with their bid:

- Subconsultant Fees Total in Attachment 3 does not match the sum of the individual fees and were only provided for the Base Bid, not all of the Bids & Alternates combined.
- Attachment 4 was incomplete in that it did not include the items listed and the dollar amount provided when added with the number on Attachment 3 does not add up to the Base Bid Total in Attachment 1.
- The Trench Safety affidavit was Incomplete as it was signed by the Notary, but was not sealed.
- Project Experience for the Firm was Incomplete in that it only listed current projects and not a five-year history as requested.

Several forms were incomplete and the lack of firm experience and reference documentation does not allow for verification of the ability to perform the required work. Under Item 2.3.2 of the Instructions to Bidders, the incomplete Attachment 4 leads to the interpretation that other subcontractors may be utilized to perform the work. Under Item 2.3 of the Instructions to Bidders, any subcontractors to be utilized are required to be identified at the time of bid. Based on the incompleteness of this information, this constitutes a non-responsive bid.

Arbor Tree and Land, Inc. had the third lowest bid. Irregularities with their bid:

- Minor data entry error on the T-905-1, Topsoiling unit price no decimal listed for Alternates 1, 2, 4 & 5. The extended total for Alternate 2 was incorrect.
- Attachment 3 was incomplete, no information was provided
- Project Experience only went back 3 years in the Bidders Questionnaire.

Under Item 2.3 of the Instructions to Bidders, any subcontractors to be utilized are required to be identified at the time of bid. Based on the incompleteness of the non-DBE information, this constitutes a non-responsive bid.

Westwind Contracting had the fourth lowest base bid. Irregularities with their bid:

- Did not provide an Attachment 7
- Trench Safety Affidavit listed no costs for meeting the trench safety requirements

Several forms were incomplete and missing. Based on the incompleteness of this information, this constitutes a non-responsive bid.

Mancil's Tractor Service had the fifth lowest base bid. Irregularities with their bid:

Mr. Gary Sypek, Page 3

• Subconsultant Fee for Betsy Lindsay (DBE Surveyor) on Attachment 3 did not match the fees on Schedules 1 & 2 by \$0.50

The non-DBE issues are minor irregularities and do not constitute a non-responsive bid. The qualifications and experience documentation provided indicate that they are qualified to perform the required work.

Bergeron Land Development, Inc. had the highest bid. Irregularities with their bid:

- Bid Form and Attachment Checklist was Missing
- Attachment No 3 listed 4 subcontractors, however, seven subcontractors were listed via reference under Schedule 6. No dollar amounts or percentage of work to be completed by subcontractors was provided.
- Attachment 4 lists no work to be performed by the Prime Contractor.
- The Trench Safety Affidavit was incomplete as it did not include a total cost after listing a unit price.

Several forms were incomplete. Attachment 4 clearly states that 5% of the work is to be completed by the Prime Contractor and that the Form is to be completed. Under Item 2.3 of the Instructions to Bidders, any subcontractors to be utilized are required to be identified at the time of bid. Only four firms were listed on Attachment 3, yet seven were referenced in Schedule 6. Based on the incompleteness of this information, this constitutes a non-responsive bid.

Based on our evaluation, The LPA Group Incorporated recommends a construction contract be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder, **Rio-bak Construction**, contingent upon Agency review, PBCDOA S/DBE Manager review, County Commission approval, and the availability of funds.

Sincerely, THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

Mark E. Know

Mark Kistler, P.E. Assistant Vice-President

Enclosures: Bid Summary & Tabulation

file: 121835.1d

BID TABULATION NC 13-3 WETLAND WILDLIFE HAZARD MITIGATION NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT FDOT FINANCIAL PROJECT No. 427133-1-94-01, 430960-4-94-01

· . . .

Item Description	Engineers Estimate	Mancil's Tractor Service, Inc.	Westwind Contracting	West Construction, Inc.	Arbor Tree and Land, Inc.	Bergeron Land Development, Inc.	Rio-Bak Corporation	AVERAGE OF ITEMS BID
BASE CONTRACT BID (PHASE 1)	\$2,205,026.90	\$2,368,098.89	\$2,403,037.00	\$2,123,540.68	\$2,220,060.06	\$3,030,410.53	\$2,220,672.38	\$2,394,303.26
ALTERNATE 1 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 2A)	\$167,054.00	\$149,975.00	\$132,817.50	\$183,050.19	\$147,966.00	\$250,177.03	\$141,217.50	\$167,533.87
ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 2B)	\$175,337.50	\$164,900.00	\$109,267.50	\$182,506.46	\$155,000.00	\$164,552.82	\$116,091.50	\$148,719.71
ALTERNATE 3 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 3A)	\$329,230.00	\$380,225.00	\$328,106.00	\$361,485.27	\$340,450.50	\$422,041.10	\$391,494.00	\$370,633.65
ALTERNATE 4 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 3B)	\$474,850.00	\$504,840.00	\$456,439.00	\$458,684.59	\$448,619.00	\$612,528.14	\$532,004.00	\$502,185.79
ALTERNATE 5 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 4)	\$285,805.00	\$310,025.00	\$271,495.00	\$260,968.45	\$307,254.00	\$387,724.75	\$297,209.00	\$305,779.37

		VARIOUS BIE	COMBINATIONS	AWARD SCENARIO	S			
Base + Alt 1	\$2,372,080.90	\$2,518,073.89	\$2,535,854.50	\$2,306,590.87	\$2,368,026.06	\$3,280,587.56	\$2,361,889.88	\$2,561,837.13
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2	\$2,547,418.40	\$2,682,973.89	\$2,645,122.00	\$2,489,097.33	\$2,523,026.06	\$3,445,140.38	\$2,477,981.38	\$2,710,556.84
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 3	\$2,701,310.90	\$2,898,298.89	\$2,863,960.50	\$2,668,076.14	\$2,708,476.56	\$3,702,628.67	\$2,753,383.88	\$2,932,470.77
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 4	\$2,846,930.90	\$3,022,913.89	\$2,992,293.50	\$2,765,275.46	\$2,816,645.06	\$3,893,115.70	\$2,893,893.88	\$3,064,022.92
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 5	\$2,657,885.90	\$2,828,098.89	\$2,807,349.50	\$2,567,559.32	\$2,675,280.06	\$3,668,312.31	\$2,659,098.88	\$2,867,616.49
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 3	\$2,876,648.40	\$3,063,198.89	\$2,973,228.00	\$2,850,582.60	\$2,863,476.56	\$3,867,181.49	\$2,869,475.38	\$3,081,190.49
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 4	\$3,022,268.40	\$3,187,813.89	\$3,101,561.00	\$2,947,781.92	\$2,971,645.06	\$4,057,668.52	\$3,009,985.38	\$3,212,742.63
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 5	\$2,833,223.40	\$2,992,998.89	\$2,916,617.00	\$2,750,065.78	\$2,830,280.06	\$3,832,865.13	\$2,775,190.38	\$3,016,336.21
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 3 + Alt 4	\$3,176,160.90	\$3,403,138.89	\$3,320,399.50	\$3,126,760.73	\$3,157,095.56	\$4,315,156.81	\$3,285,387.88	\$3,434,656.56
Base + Ait 1 + Ait 3 + Ait 5	\$2,987,115.90	\$3,208,323.89	\$3,135,455.50	\$2,929,044.59	\$3,015,730.56	\$4,090,353.42	\$3,050,592.88	\$3,238,250.14
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,132,735.90	\$3,332,938.89	\$3,263,788.50	\$3,026,243.91	\$3,123,899.06	\$4,280,840.45	\$3,191,102.88	\$3,369,802.28
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 3 + Alt 4	\$3,351,498.40	\$3,568,038.89	\$3,429,667.00	\$3,309,267.19	\$3,312,095.56	\$4,479,709.63	\$3,401,479.38	\$3,583,376.27
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 3 + Alt 5	\$3,162,453.40	\$3,373,223.89	\$3,244,723.00	\$3,111,551.05	\$3,170,730.56	\$4,254,906.24	\$3,166,684.38	\$3,386,969.85
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,308,073,40	\$3,497,838.89	\$3,373,056.00	\$3,208,750.37	\$3,278,899.06	\$4,445,393.27	\$3,307,194.38	\$3,518,522.00
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 3 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,461,965.90	\$3,713,163.89	\$3,591,894.50	\$3,387,729.18	\$3,464,349.56	\$4,702,881.56	\$3,582,596.88	\$3,740,435.93

Page 1 of 2

6/4/2013

BID TABULATION NC 13-3 WETLAND WILDLIFE HAZARD MITIGATION NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT

· · · · ·

		FDOT FINANCIAL	PROJECT No. 4271	33-1-94-01, 430960-	4-94-01			
item Description	Engineers Estimate	Mancil's Tractor Service, Inc.	Westwind Contracting	West Construction, Inc.	Arbor Tree and Land, Inc.	Bergeron Land Development, Inc.	Rio-Bak Corporation	AVERAGE OF ITEMS BID
Base + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 3 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,637,303.40	\$3,878,063.89	\$3,701,162.00	\$3,570,235.64	\$3,619,349.56	\$4,867,434.38	\$3,698,688.38	\$3,889,155.64
						in the second second		
Base + Alt 2	\$2,380,364.40	\$2,532,998.89	\$2,512,304.50	\$2,306,047.14	\$2,375,060.06	\$3,194,963.35	\$2,336,763.88	\$2,543,022.97
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 3	\$2,709,594.40	\$2,913,223.89	\$2,840,410.50	\$2,667,532.41	\$2,715,510.56	\$3,617,004.46	\$2,728,257.88	\$2,913,656.62
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 4	\$2,855,214.40	\$3,037,838.89	\$2,968,743.50	\$2,764,731.73	\$2,823,679.06	\$3,807,491.49	\$2,868,767.88	\$3,045,208.76
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 5	\$2,666,169.40	\$2,843,023.89	\$2,783,799.50	\$2,567,015.59	\$2,682,314.06	\$3,582,688.10	\$2,633,972.88	\$2,848,802.34
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 3 + Alt 4	\$3,184,444.40	\$3,418,063.89	\$3,296,849.50	\$3,126,217.00	\$3,164,129.56	\$4,229,532.60	\$3,260,261.88	\$3,415,842.40
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 3 + Alt 5	\$2,995,399.40	\$3,223,248.89	\$3,111,905.50	\$2,928,500.86	\$3,022,764.56	\$4,004,729.21	\$3,025,466.88	\$3,219,435.98
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,141,019.40	\$3,347,863.89	\$3,240,238.50	\$3,025,700.18	\$3,130,933.06	\$4,195,216.24	\$3,165,976.88	\$3,350,988.13
Base + Alt 2 + Alt 3 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,470,249.40	\$3,728,088.89	\$3,568,344.50	\$3,387,185.45	\$3,471,383.56	\$4,617,257.35	\$3,557,470.88	\$3,721,621.77
						in the second second	a a share a san a sa	<u></u>
Base + Alt 3	\$2,534,256.90	\$2,748,323.89	\$2,731,143.00	\$2,485,025.95	\$2,560,510.56	\$3,452,451.64	\$2,612,166.38	\$2,764,936.90
Base + Alt 3 + Alt 4	\$3,009,106.90	\$3,253,163.89	\$3,187,582.00	\$2,943,710.54	\$3,009,129.56	\$4,064,979.78	\$3,144,170.38	\$3,267,122.69
Base + Alt 3 + Alt 5	\$2,820,061.90	\$3,058,348.89	\$3,002,638.00	\$2,745,994.40	\$2,867,784.56	\$3,840,176.39	\$2,909,375.38	\$3,070,716.27
Base + Alt 3 + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$3,294,911.90	\$3,563,188.89	\$3,459,077.00	\$3,204,678.99	\$3,316,383.56	\$4,452,704.53	\$3,441,379.38	\$3,572,902.06
Base + Alt 4	\$2,679,876.90	\$2,872,938.89	\$2,859,476.00	\$2,582,225.27	\$2,668,679.06	\$3,642,938.67	\$2,752,676.38	\$2,896,489.05
Base + Alt 4 + Alt 5	\$2,965,681.90	\$3,182,963.89	\$3,130,971.00	\$2,843,193.72	\$2,975,933.06	\$4,030,663.42	\$3,049,885.38	\$3,202,268.41
Base + Alt 5	\$2,490,831.90	\$2,678,123.89	\$2,674,532.00	\$2,384,509.13	\$2,527,314.06	\$3,418,135.28	\$2,517,881.38	\$2,700,082.62

Page 2 of 2

6/4/2013

BID TABULATION
NC 13-3 WETLAND WILDLIFE HAZARD MITIGATION
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT

· · · · ·

							FL	DOT FINANCIAL PRO	JECT No. 4271	33-1-94-01, 430960	9-4-94-01									
					Engineer	s Estimate	Manell's Trac	tor Servico, Inc.	Westwind	Contracting	West Con	struction, inc.	Arbor Tree	and Land, Inc.	Bergeron Lar	nd Oevelopmont,	Rio-Bak	Corporation	AVERAGE	of ttems bid
No.	Spec. No.	item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
18.59	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	BASE CONTRACT BID (PHASE 1)	30.08303	1. 1. 1. 1.	S. 6 A. 26	PARTY AND	and the second second	2.4 Car Sec.	and the second	the second	18 1 8 M	Sec. Sec. 6	3	al a la superior	41.4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	191		3. IS. I	$\mathbf{r} \in \mathbb{R}^{n}$
1	01000	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$189,000,00	5189,000,00	\$220,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$295,900,00	\$295,900.00	\$49,725.00	\$49,725.00	\$103,814,50	\$103,814.50	\$53,300.64	\$53,300.64	\$116,666,00	\$116,666.00	\$139,901.02	\$139,901.02
2	01030	MAINTENANCE OF AIR OPERATIONS AREA TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$37,160.00	\$37,160.00	\$211,643.64	\$211,643,64	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$365,955.49	\$365,955.49	\$55,041.00	\$55,041.00	\$129,550.02	\$129,550.02
3	01720	PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS	1	LS	\$8.000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,250.00	\$11,250 00	\$11,166.48	\$11,166,48	\$8,245.00	\$8,245 00	\$95,047,55	\$95,047,56	\$10,762.00	\$10,762.00	\$23,578.51	\$23,578.51
4	P-100-1	SHEET PILE SYSTEM	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$80,613.02	\$60,613.02	866,520,00	\$65,520 00	\$88,550.00	\$86,580.00	\$56,450.00	\$\$6,450.00	\$58,860.46	\$58,860.46	\$58,065.00	\$58,065.00	\$64,514.75	\$64,514.75
6	P-100-2	TEMPORARY SHEET PILE	1	LS	\$20,000 00	\$20,000.00	\$24,117.21	\$24,117.21	\$50,770.00	\$50,770 00	\$4,828.25	\$4,828.25	\$47,600.00	\$47,500.00	\$25,248.69	\$25,248.69	\$17,850.00	\$17,850.00	\$28,385.36	\$28,385.36
6	P-151-1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	37.15	AC	\$10,000.00	\$371,500 00	\$6,000.00	\$222,900.00	\$6,035 00	\$224,200 25	\$4,182.74	\$165,369.79	\$3,000.00	\$111,450,00	\$7,420.52	\$275,672.32	\$6,400.00	\$237,760.00	\$5,506.38	\$204,561.89
7	P-152-2	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE	94.894	CY	\$8.60	\$815,314 40	\$13.00	\$1,232,452.00	\$12.00	\$1,137,648.00	\$11.33	\$1,074,129.32	\$16.39	\$1,553,637.56	\$13,98	\$1,325,359.92	\$13.72	\$1,300,710.88	\$13.40	\$1,270,689.61
8	1-156-1	SILT FENCE	6,308	LF	\$1.50	\$9,450.00	\$1.25	\$7,875.00	\$1.30	\$8,190.00	\$1,40	\$8,820.00	\$4.34	\$27,342.00	\$5.47	\$34,461,00	\$1.57	\$9,891.00	\$2 56	\$16,096.50
9	P-156-2	TURBIDITY BARINER	1,000	LP	\$15,00	\$15,000.00	\$10 00	\$10,000.00	\$16.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,97	\$16,970.00	\$29.50	\$29,500.00	\$24.08	\$24,060.00	\$15.75	\$15,750.00	\$18.71	\$18,713.33
10	P-156-3	INLET PROTECTION	1	EA	\$400.00	\$460.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$214.00	\$214 00	\$4,446.00	\$4,445.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,177.04	\$1,177.04	\$157,50	\$157.50	\$1,040.76	\$1,840.76
11	1-156-1	SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE	1	ËA	\$8,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700 00	\$2,340.00	\$2,340.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,551.57	\$6,551.57	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00	\$3,540.26	\$3,540.26
12	S-140-1	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE (MES)	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,461.00	\$3,461.00	\$360.00	\$360.00	\$9,126.00	\$9,128,00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$8,844.68	\$8,844.68	\$682,00	\$682.00	\$3,828.95	\$3,628,95
13	S-140-2	GEOTEXTILE REMOVAL	44,000	SY.	\$4.00	\$176,000.00	\$2.00	\$56,000.00	\$2 40	\$105,600.00	\$1.17	\$51,480.00	\$0.35	\$15,400.00	\$3.44	\$151,380.00	\$2.31	\$101,640.00	\$1,95	\$85,580.00
14	8-141-1	RIGID REVETMENT	2,000	SF	\$12.00	\$24,000 00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$16 OD	\$32,000.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$5.00	\$10,000.00	\$14.05	\$26,100.00	\$4.04	\$8,050.00	\$8.02	\$18,030.00
16	D-701-1	53*x34" HRCF DRAINAGE PIPE	632	LF	\$100.00	\$68,200.00	\$197.63	\$134,783.60	\$154 00	\$105,028 00	\$327,60	\$223,423 20	\$238.00	\$162,316.00	\$354.34	\$241,669.88	\$174.00	\$118,668.00	\$240,93	\$164,313.12
16	D-751-1	MANHOLE, PDOT W/ #X5' J BOTTOM	1	BA	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,629.25	\$5,629.25	\$4,045.00	\$4,045.00	\$7,716.15	\$7,716.15	\$3,840.00	\$3,640.00	\$5,594.78	\$5,594.78	\$3,990.00	\$3,990.00	\$5,136.86	\$5,135.86
17	D-751-2	INLET, FOOT TYPE D W #X5' J BOTTOM	1	EA	\$5,500,00	\$5,500.00	\$7,536.25	\$7,538.25	\$9,675.00	\$9,575.00	\$7,827.30	\$7,827.30	\$3,840,00	\$3,640 00	\$6,862,40	\$5,962.40	\$6,930.00	\$6,930.00	\$7,112 16	\$7,112.16
18	D-751-3	CS-1 MODIFIED CONTROL STRUCTURE	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000 00	\$4,513.75	\$4,613.75	\$86,470.00	\$86,470.00	\$8,125.65	\$8,125.65	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,838,08	\$6,838.08	\$1,575.00	\$1,575.00	\$18,753.75	\$18,753.75
19	D-752-1	ITEADWALL	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000,00	\$2,765.75	\$2,765.75	\$9,790.00	\$9,790.00	\$5,218.20	\$5,218.20	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$8,081.36	\$9,081.36	\$2,520.00	\$2,520.00	\$5,595.89	\$5,595,89
20	T-901-1	SEEDINO	37 15	AC	\$2,750.00	\$102,162.50	\$2,000.00	\$74,300.00	\$2,345.00	\$87,116.75	\$2,662.28	\$95,188.70	\$1,500,00	\$55,725.00	\$2,460.96	\$91,424.66	\$2,760.00	\$102,534.00	\$2,271.37	\$84,381.52
21	7-905-1	TOPSOILING	15,000	CY.	\$10.00	\$150,000.00	\$10.00	\$150,000.00	\$7.50	\$112,500.00	\$5.36	\$80,400.00	\$0.70	\$10,590.00	\$14.39	\$215,850.00	\$3.25	\$48,750.00	\$6.87	\$103,000.00
		SUBTOTAL BASE CONTRACT	BID (PHASE 1)	}		\$2,205,028.00		\$2,368,098,89		\$2,403,037.00		\$2,123,540.60		\$2,220,060.06	STATISTICS WAS ALLER OF	\$3,030,418.63	and a survey of the	\$2,220,672.38	diminer of the	\$2,394,303.26
200	121.00	ALTERNATE I CONTRACT BID (PHASE 2A)				the states of the		Sales a Call		Sec. Sec.		<u></u>		A. 17 (1995) 3.3	0		的分离。	1		\$18,191.05
1	01000	MOBILIZATION	1	េទ	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$26,750.00	\$28,750.00	\$4,445.00	\$4,445.00	\$9,216.91	\$6,216 91	\$11,100.00	\$11,100.00	\$39,681,37	\$39,681.37	\$18,953.00	\$18,953.00	\$18,191.05	\$19,310,65
2	01030	MAINTENANCE OF AIR OPERATIONS AREA TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$18,000,00	\$16,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,600.00	\$7,430.00	\$7,430.00	\$82,383.21	\$82,383.21	\$1,000,00	\$1,000.00	\$5,495.07	\$5,495,07	\$11,055.00	\$11,055.00	\$5,452.20	\$15,439,28
3	P-151-1	CLEARING AND ORUBBING	6.5	AC	\$10,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$5,710.00	\$37,115.00	\$4,182.66	\$27,107.29	\$3,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$7,420.52	\$48,233.38	\$6,400.00	\$41,600.00	\$20.86	\$53,723.08
4	P-157-2	EMBANKAENT-IN-PLACE	2,373	C.V.	\$7.72	\$19,878.00	\$13.00	\$33,475.00	\$17.00	\$43,775.00	\$11.33	\$29,174.75	\$36.24	\$93,318.00	\$33.07	\$85,165.25	\$14.54 \$1.57	\$3,454.00	\$2.58	\$5,679.67
5	P-156-1	Silt Fence	2,200	LP	\$1.50	\$3,300.00	\$1.25	\$2,750.00	\$1.30	\$2,860.00	\$1.40	\$3,080.00	\$4.34	\$9,548.00	\$5.63	\$12,386.00	\$1.57	\$3,454.00	\$2,926.30	\$2,926.30
6	P-156-4	SON, TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE	,	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,953.08	\$2,953.08	\$2,000.00			\$15,996.24	\$2,650.00	\$17,940.00	\$2,271.38	\$14,763.95
7	11-901-1	SEEDINO	6.5	AC	\$2,750.00	\$17,875.00	\$2,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$2,345.00	\$15,242.50	\$2,552.30	\$16,654.95	\$1,500.00	\$9,750.00	\$2,460.98 \$14.99	\$15,556.24	\$3.25	\$8,125.00	\$7.00	\$17,500.00
8	T-905-1	TOPSOILING	2,500	CY	\$10,00	\$25,000.00	\$10.00	\$25,000.00	\$7 70	\$19,250.00	\$5,36	\$13,400.00	\$0.70	\$1,750.00	\$14,89	\$250,177.03	\$3.20	\$141,217.60	01.00	\$167,633.87
		SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE 1 CONTRACT E	ID (PHASE 2A))		\$167,054.00		\$149,975.00		\$132,817.50		\$183,050.19		0147,300,00	1. 14. 189	200,111,00	Martin Martin	CONT. 102 19201	121.NeX 912	2009 2007 2000 50
		ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 28)		فحشمتهم	10.08.00	State Sugar	and the second second	Arabit Adding	dia		Same and	Carlo Cherry and a la	\$11,100.00	\$11,100.00	\$38,316.04	\$38,316.04	\$11,000.00	\$11,000,00	\$16,612.99	\$16,812,99
1	01000	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$26,600.00	\$25,600.00	\$4,445.00	\$4,445.00	\$8,216.91	\$8,216.91 \$82,383.21	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,495.07	\$5,495.07	\$11,715.00	\$11,715.00	\$19,420.55	\$19,420.65
2	D1030	MAINTENANCE OF AIR OPERATIONS AREA TRAFFIC	· · ·	LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$8,500 00	\$8,500.00	\$7,430.00	\$7,430.00	\$82,383.21	\$82,383.21	\$3,000,00	\$23,250.00	\$7,420.52	\$57,509.03	\$6,400.00	\$49,600.00	\$5,429.71	\$42,080,21
3	P-(51-)	CLEARING AND ORUBBING	7.75	AC	\$10,000.00	\$77,500.00	\$6,000,00		\$5,575.00	\$43,206.25	\$4,182.71 \$7.02	\$18,252.00	\$38.24	\$94,224.00	\$4.67	\$12,142.00	\$2.86	\$7,436.00	\$11.22	\$29,159.00
		and the second se						\$33,800.00	\$3.50	\$9,100.00	\$7.02								40 50	\$6,188.00
4	P-152-1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	2,600	cr	\$3.00	\$7,800.00											4 \$1.57	\$3,768,00		
4		UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION SILT PENCE	2,600	LP	\$1.50	\$3,600,00	\$1.25	\$3,000.00	\$1.30	\$3,120.00	\$1.40	\$3,360.00	\$4,34 \$2,000.00	\$10,416.00	\$5.61 \$5.754.72	\$13,464.00	\$1.57	\$3,768.00	\$2.58 \$2,926.30	\$2,926.30
4 5 6	P-152-1 P-156-1 P-156-4	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION SILT PENCE SOIL THACKING PREVENTION DRVICE	2,400	L.F EA	\$1,50 \$4,600.00	\$3,600,00 \$4,000.00	\$1.25 \$1,500.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,953.08	\$2,953.08	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,754.72	\$13,464.00 \$5,754 72 \$17,841.96				
4 5 6 7	P-152-1 P-156-1 P-156-4 T-901-1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION SILY PENCE SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE SEEDING	2,400 I 7.25	LF EA AC	\$1.50 \$4,600.00 \$2,750.00	\$3,600,00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60	\$1.25 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,500.00	\$2,700.00 \$2,345.00	\$2,700.00 \$17,601.25	\$2,953,08 \$2,552,38	\$2,953.08 \$18,577.26	\$2,000.00 \$1,500.00			\$5,754 72	\$2,650.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,926,30	\$2,926.30
4 5 6 7 8	P-152-1 P-156-1 P-156-4	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION SIN,7 PENCE SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE SEREDING TOPSOLING	2,400 1 7.25 4.050	LF EA AC CY	\$1,50 \$4,600.00	\$3,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60 \$30,500.00	\$1.25 \$1,500.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,500.00 \$30,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00 \$17,001.25 \$22,265.00	\$2,953.08	\$2,953.08 \$18,577.26 \$16,348.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$10,875.00 \$2,183.00	\$5,754.72 \$2,460.95	\$5,754 72 \$17,841,96	\$2,650.00 \$2,760.00	\$2,850.00 \$20,010.00	\$2,926.30 \$2,271.39	\$2,926.30 \$16,467.58
4 5 6 7 8	P-152-1 P-156-1 P-156-4 T-901-1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION INLY TREES SOID TRACEMON PREVENTION DEVICE SERIONO TOPSIOLING ELECTOTAL ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT B	2,400 1 7.25 4.050	LF EA AC CY	\$1.50 \$4,600.00 \$2,750.00	\$3,600,00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60	\$1.25 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,500.00	\$2,700.00 \$2,345.00	\$2,700.00 \$17,601.25	\$2,953,08 \$2,552,38	\$2,953.08 \$18,577.26	\$2,000.00 \$1,500.00	\$2,000.00 \$10,875.00	\$5,754.72 \$2,460.95	\$5,754 72 \$17,841.96 \$14,030.00	\$2,650.00 \$2,760.00	\$2,650,00 \$20,010.00 \$9,912.50	\$2,926.30 \$2,271.39	\$2,926.30 \$16,467.58 \$15,865.08
4 5 7 8	P-152-1 P-156-1 P-156-4 T-901-1 'T-905-1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION BALF FIRES SOID, TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE SERIONG TOPSIOLING BUILTOTAL ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT DE IALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT DE (FIAALE SA)	2,400 I 7.25 & <i>650</i> ID (PHASE 28)	LF EA AC CY	\$1.50 \$4,600.00 \$2,750.00 \$10,00	\$3,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60 \$30,500.00 \$175,337.50	\$1.25 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00 \$10.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,600.00 \$30,500.00 \$164,990.00	\$2,700.00 \$2,345.00 \$7.30	\$2,700.00 \$17,601.25 \$22,265.00 \$109,287.59	\$2,953.08 \$2,552.38 \$5.36	\$2,953.08 \$18,577.28 \$16,348.00 \$182,508.46	\$2,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$0.70	\$2,000.00 \$10,875.00 \$2,183.00	\$5,754.72 \$2,460.95	\$5,754 72 \$17,841.96 \$14,030.00	\$2,650.00 \$2,760.00	\$2,650,00 \$20,010.00 \$9,912.50	\$2,926.30 \$2,271.39	\$2,926.30 \$16,467.58 \$15,865.08
4 5 6 7 8	2-152-1 2-156-1 2-156-4 7-901-1 7-905-1 01020	UNCLASTING EXCAVATION INT FILME INT FILME BREING TOPSOLING BUDTOYAL ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT IN INTERVIEW CONTRACT DIS (FILME 3A) INTERVIEW CONTRACT DIS (FILME 3A) INTERVIEW CONTRACT DIS (FILME 3A)	2,400 1 7.25 4.050	LF EA AC CY LS	\$1,50 \$4,600,00 \$2,750,00 \$10,00 \$30,000,00	\$3,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60 \$30,500.00 \$175,337.50 \$30,000.00	\$1.25 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$43,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,600.00 \$30,500.00 \$164,900.00 \$43,000.00	\$2,700.00 \$2,345.00 \$7.30 \$6,670.00	\$2,700.00 \$17,001.25 \$22,265.00 \$109,207.50 \$6,870.00	\$2,953.08 \$2,552.38 \$5.36 \$5.36 \$10,126.35	\$2,953.08 \$18,577.26 \$16,348.00	\$2,000.00 \$1,500.00	\$2,000.00 \$10,875.00 \$2,135.09 \$155.809.00	\$5,754.72 \$2,460.95 \$4.60	\$5,754 72 \$17,641.96 \$14,030.00 \$164,552.82	\$2,650.00 \$2,760.00 \$3.25	\$2,650.00 \$20,010.00 \$9,912.50 \$116,091.50	82,926.30 \$2,271.39 \$5.20	\$2,926.30 \$16,467.58 \$15,865.08 \$148,719.71
4 5 6 7 8 1 2	2-152-1 2-152-1 2-156-1 7-901-1 7-905-1 01020 01020	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION BAY THREE SOLIT TURCING REVENTION DEVICE SEEDING DEVICES SEEDING SUBTOYAL ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT DO SALESENATE & CONTRACT DO (PALEEA) MARTENANCE OF AIR OFENATION ABEA TRATTIC	2,400 I 7,25 A <i>650</i> ID (PHASE 28) ID (PHASE 28) I I	LF EA AC CY LS LS	\$1,50 \$4,600,00 \$2,750,00 \$10,00 \$30,000,00 \$4,400,00	\$3,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60 \$30,500.00 \$175,337.50 \$30,000.00 \$4,400.00	\$1.25 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00 \$10.00 \$43,000.00 \$12,600.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,600.00 \$30,500.00 \$164,900.00 \$43,000.00 \$43,000.00	\$2,700.00 \$2,345.00 \$7,30 \$6,670.00 \$7,430.00	\$2,700.00 \$17,001.25 \$22,265.00 \$109,287.50 \$6,870.00 \$7,430.00	\$2,953.08 \$2,552.38 \$5.36 \$5.36 \$10,126.35 \$82,149.21	\$2,953.05 \$18,677.26 \$16,349.00 \$192,506.46 \$10,126.35 \$82,140.21	\$2,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$0.70 \$19,750.00	\$2,000.00 \$10,875.00 \$2,135.00 \$155,800.00 \$19,750.00	\$5,754.72 \$2,460.95 \$4,60 \$4,60 \$4,60	\$5,754 72 \$17,841.96 \$14,030.00 \$164,552.82 \$165,513,22 \$45,513,22	\$2,650.00 \$2,760.00 \$3.25 \$25,578.00	\$2,650.00 \$20,010.00 \$9,912.50 \$116,091.50 \$25,578.00	82,926.30 \$2,271.39 \$5.20 \$25,106.28	\$2,926.30 \$16,467.58 \$15,865.08 \$148,719.71 \$25,106.26
4 5 6 7 8 8	2-152-1 2-156-1 2-156-4 7-901-1 7-905-1 01020	UNCLASTING EXCAVATION INT FILME INT FILME BREING TOPSOLING BUDTOYAL ALTERNATE 2 CONTRACT IN INTERVIEW CONTRACT DIS (FILME 3A) INTERVIEW CONTRACT DIS (FILME 3A) INTERVIEW CONTRACT DIS (FILME 3A)	2,400 I 7.25 A <i>650</i> ID (PHASE 28)	LF EA AC CY LS	\$1,50 \$4,600,00 \$2,750,00 \$10,00 \$30,000,00	\$3,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$19,937.60 \$30,500.00 \$175,337.50 \$30,000.00	\$1.25 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$43,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$14,500.00 \$30,500.00 \$164,900.00 \$43,000.00 \$43,000.00 \$12,500.00 \$61,200.00	\$2,700.00 \$2,345.00 \$7.30 \$6,670.00	\$2,700.00 \$17,001.25 \$22,265.00 \$109,207.50 \$6,870.00	\$2,953.08 \$2,552.38 \$5.36 \$5.36 \$10,126.35	\$2,953.08 \$18,577.26 \$16,348.00 \$182,508.46 \$192,508.46 \$10,126.35	\$2,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$0.70 \$19,750.00 \$2,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$10,875.00 \$2,135.00 \$15,100.00 \$19,750.00 \$2,000.00	\$5,754.72 \$2,460.95 \$4,60 \$4,60 \$45,513.23 \$7,898.16	\$5,754 72 \$17,841,96 \$14,030.00 \$164,662,82 \$45,513,22 \$7,698.16	\$2,650.00 \$2,760.00 \$3.25 \$25,578.00 \$11,055.00	\$2,060,00 \$20,010,00 \$9,912,50 \$716,091,50 \$25,578,00 \$11,055,00	82,926.30 \$2,271.39 \$5.20 \$25,106.26 \$20,471.73	\$2,926.30 \$16,467.50 \$15,865.08 \$446,719.71 \$25,106.26 \$20,471.73

Page 1 of 2

6/4/2013

BID TABULATION NC 13-3 WETLAND WILDLIFE HAZARD MITIGATION NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT FDOT FINANCIAL PROJECT No. 427133-1494-1, 33855-4344

ते के र न म र

	·						FC	OT FINANCIAL PR	OJECT No. 427	133-1-94-01, 430960	3-4-94-01									
ttem		4			Enginee	rs Estimate	Mancil's Tract	tor Service, Inc.	Westwine	Contracting	West Con	struction, Inc.	Arbor Tree	and Land, Inc.	Bergeron La	nd Dovelopment, Inc.	Rio-Bak (Corporation	AVERAGE	OF ITEMS BID
No.	Spec. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
5	P-156-1	SILT FENCE	2,700	LF	\$1.50	\$4,050.00	\$1 25	\$3,375.00	\$1.30	\$3,510.00	\$1,40	\$3,780.00	S4.34	\$11,718.00	\$5,59	\$15,093.00	\$1,57	\$4,239.00	\$2.58	\$6,952.50
6	P-156-4	SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500,00	\$2,500.00	\$2,725.00	\$2,725.00	\$2,953.08	\$2,953,08	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,488.12	\$5,488.12	\$2,650.00	\$2,650,00	\$3,052.70	\$3,052.70
7	T-901-1	SEEDING	10.1	AC	\$2,750.00	\$28,050.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,400.00	\$2,345 00	\$23,919.00	\$2,551.38	\$26,126.08	\$1,500.00	\$15,300.00	\$2,460.96	\$25,101.79	\$2,760.00	\$28,152.00	\$2,271.22	\$23,166.48
8	T-905-1	TOPSOILING	3,900	CY.	\$10,00	\$39,000.00	\$10.00	\$39,000,00	\$7.80	\$30,420.00	\$5,36	\$20,904.00	\$0.70	\$2,730.00	\$4.68	\$18,252.00	\$3.25	\$12,675.00	\$5.30	\$20,663.50
		SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE 3 CONTRACT B	ID (PHASE 3A)		L	\$329,230.00		\$380,225.00		\$328,106.00		\$361,485.27		\$340,450.50		\$422,841.10		\$391,494,60		\$379,633,65
40	14-15-71	ALTERNATE 4 CONTRACT BID (PHASE 38)	5. S.	2.5.33	a second s				Sec. Sec. 2	N	20102	3. N. W.	1.60	S. M. Sal					2 A. S.	f
1	01000	MOBILIZATION	1	រេ	\$43,000 00	\$43,000.00	\$52,200.00	\$52,200.00	\$8,135.00	\$8,135.00	\$11,881,35	\$11,891.35	\$21,400.00	\$21,400.00	\$47,457.27	\$47,457.27	\$29,727.00	\$29,727.00	\$28,466.77	\$28,466,77
2	01030	MAINTENANCE OF AIR OPERATIONS AREA TRAFFIC	1	1.5	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$13,600.00	\$13,600.00	\$82,149.21	\$82,149.21	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$9,163,51	\$9,163.51	\$11,055.00	\$11,055.00	\$21,744 62	\$21,744.62
3	P-151-1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	15	AC	\$10,000 00	\$150,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$5,385 00	\$80,775.00	\$4,182.75	\$62,741.25	\$3,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$7,420.52	\$111,307.80	\$6,400.00	\$96,000.00	\$5,398.05	\$60,970,68
4	P-152-2	EMBANKHENT-IN-PLACE	19,500	cγ	\$8.52	\$166,140.00	\$13.00	\$253,500.00	\$13.50	\$263,250,00	\$11.83	\$220,935.00	\$16,81	\$327,785.00	\$17.81	\$347,295.00	\$16.57	\$323, 115.00	\$14.84	\$289,315.00
5	P-156-1	SILT PENCE	4,400	LF	\$1.50	\$6,600.00	\$1.25	\$5,500.00	\$1.30	\$5,720.00	S1 40	\$6,160.00	\$4.34	\$19,096.00	\$5.51	\$24,244 00	\$1.57	\$6,909,00	\$2.56	\$11,271,33
6	P-156-2	TURDIDITY BARRIER	164	LF	\$15.00	\$2,460.00	\$10.00	\$1,640.00	\$16.00	\$2,624.00	\$17,55	\$2,878.20	\$29 50	\$4,838.00	\$21.96	\$3,601.44	\$16.00	\$2,624.00	\$18.50	\$3,034.27
7	P-156-4	SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,953.08	\$2,953.08	\$2,000,00	\$2,000.00	\$5,754.72	\$5,754.72	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00	\$3,092.97	\$3,092.97
8	T-901-1	SEEDING	15	AC	\$2,750.00	\$41,250.00	\$2,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,345.00	\$35,175.00	\$2,562.30	\$38,434.50	\$1,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,460.98	\$38,914.40	\$2,760.00	\$41,400.00	\$2,271.38	\$34,070.65
9	T-905-1	TOPSOILING	5,700	CY	\$10.00	\$57,000.00	\$10.00	\$57,000.00	\$7.80	\$44,460.00	\$5,36	\$90,552.00	\$0.70	\$3,990,00	\$4.70	\$26,790.00	\$3.25	\$18,525.00	\$5.30	\$30,219.50
		SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE 4 CONTRACT BI	D (PHASE 3B)			\$474,850.00		\$504,849.00		\$456,439.00		\$458,684.59		\$448,619.00		\$612,528.14		\$532,004.00		\$502,185.70
		ALTERNATE & CONTRACT BID (PHASE 4)																		يتحصيها
1	01090	MOBILIZATION	1	1.5	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$39,650.00	\$39,650,00	\$4,445.00	\$4,445.00	\$12,039.30	\$12,039.30	\$19,300.00	\$19,300.00	\$43,361.29	\$43,361.29	\$25,452.00	\$25,452.00	\$24,041.27	\$24,041.27
2	01030	MAINTENANCE OF AIR OPERATIONS AREA TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$4,400.00	\$4,400,00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,430.00	\$7,430.00	\$26,693.55	\$26,693,55	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,696.16	\$7,696.16	\$11,055,00	\$11,055.00	\$9,979.12	\$9,979.12
3	P-151-1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	8,5	AC	\$10,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$5,515.00	\$46,877.50	\$4,182.82	\$35,553.97	\$3,000.00	\$25,500.00	\$7,420.52	\$63,074.42	\$8,400.00	\$54,400.00	\$5,419.72	\$46,067.65
4	P-152-2	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE	12,000	cr	\$8,49	\$101,680.00	\$13,00	\$156,000.00	\$13 00	\$156,000.00	\$11.33	\$135,960.00	\$18.43	\$221,160.00	\$17.33	\$207,960.00	\$13.35	\$160,200.00	\$14.41	\$172,680.00
5	P-156-1	SILT FENCE	3,100	LF	\$1.50	\$4,650.00	\$1.25	\$3,675.00	\$1,30	\$4,030.00	\$1.4D	\$4,340.08	54.34	\$13,454.00	\$5.56	\$17,236,00	\$1.57	\$4,867.00	\$2.57	\$7,967.00
6	P-156-2	TURBIDITY BARRIER	300	រេ	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$16,00	\$4,800.00	\$17.55	\$5,265.00	\$29.50	\$8,850.00	\$21,96	\$6,688.00	\$15.75	\$4,725.00	\$18.46	\$6,538.00
7	P-156-1	SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE		EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000,00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,953.08	\$2,953.08	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,754.72	\$5,754.72	\$2,650.00	\$2,650,00	\$3,092.97	\$3,092.97
8	T-901-L	SEEDING	8.5	AC	\$2,750.00	\$23,375.00	\$2,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$2,345.00	\$19,932.50	\$2,562,30	\$21,779.55	\$1,500.00	\$12,750.00	\$2,460,96	\$20,918.16	\$2,760.00	\$23,460.00	\$2,271.38	\$19,305.70
9	T-905-1	TOPSOILING	1,200	cr	\$10.00	\$32,000.00	\$10.00	\$32,000.00	\$7.90	\$25,280.00	\$5,12	\$18,384.00	SD 70	\$2,240.00	\$4.73	\$15,136.00	\$3,25	\$10,400.00	\$5.28	\$16,905.67
	•	SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE 5 CONTRACT	BID (PHASE 4)			\$285,805,00		\$310,025.00		\$271,496.00		\$260,968,45		\$307,254.00	1	\$387,724.76		\$297,289.00		\$305,779,37
	England's Catilities date as the and correct summary of Bid proposels received Typographical Error - depand missing on the and correct summary of Bid proposels received Thereby cardly that the adve as the and correct summary of Bid proposels received Thereby cardly that the adve as																			

Mark E. Frances

Page 2 of 2

.

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Director, Planning and Community Affairs

FROM: Laura Beebe, Deputy Director, Airport Business Affairs

a Bibe

DATE: June 3, 2013

RE: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation (F45), NC 13-3 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Bid Review

I have reviewed the bids submitted in response to the Invitation for Bids issued for the Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation at the North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, NC 13-3 and have concluded that West Construction, Inc., subject to submission of completed Schedule 6 forms in accordance with the IFB, is responsive to the DBE requirements. Rio-Bak Corporation is also responsive to the DBE requirements. All other submittals are non-responsive to the DBE requirements. More detailed information can be found in the attached summary.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Enc. (1)

	West Construction,			Rio-Bak			Bergeron Land Development,		
	Inc.	DBE (\$)	DBE (%)	Corporation	DBE (\$)	DBE (%)	Inc.	DBE (\$)	DBE (%)
Base Bid	\$ 2,123,540.68	\$ 389,346.00	18%	\$2,220,672.38	\$ 284,695.25	13%	\$3,030,410.53	\$ -	0%
Alternate 1 (Phase 2A)	\$ 183,050.19	\$ 33,900.00	19%	\$ 141,217.50	\$ 33,401.00	24%	\$ 250,177.03	\$ -	0%
Alternate 2 (Phase 2B)	\$ 182,506.46	\$ 40,133.00	22%	\$ 116,091.50	\$ 38,110.25	33%	\$ 164,552.82	\$ -	0%
Alternate 3 (Phase 3A)	\$ 361,485.27	\$ 70,389.00	19%	\$ 391,494.00	\$ 47,250.00	12%	\$ 422,041.00	\$ -	0%
Alternate 4 (Phase 3B)	\$ 458,684.59	\$ 84,044.00	18%	\$ 532,004.00	\$ 70,889.00	13%	\$ 612,528.14	\$ -	0%
Alternate 5 (Phase 4)	\$ 260,968.45	\$ 51,422.00	20%	\$ 297,209.00	\$ 46,131.50	16%	\$ 384,724.75	\$ -	0%
				Mancil's					
	1 Marshadard	1		Tractor			Arber Tree 9		
	Westwind			mactor	1		Arbor Tree &	t i	
	Contracting	DBE (\$)	DBE (%)	Service	DBE (\$)	DBE (%)	Land, Inc	DBE (\$)	DBE (%)
Base Bid		DBE (\$) \$ 284,695.25	DBE (%) 12%		DBE (\$) \$ 443,293.60	DBE (%) 19%		DBE (\$) \$420,495.00	DBE (%) 19%
Base Bid Alternate 1 (Phase 2A)	Contracting			Service			Land, Inc		
Alternate 1 (Phase 2A)	Contracting \$ 2,403,037.00	\$ 284,695.25	12%	Service \$2,368,098.89	\$ 443,293.60	19%	Land, Inc \$2,220,060.06	\$420,495.00	19%
Alternate 1 (Phase 2A) Alternate 2 (Phase 2B)	Contracting \$ 2,403,037.00 \$ 132,817.50	\$ 284,695.25 \$ 38,152.75	12% 29%	Service \$2,368,098.89 \$ 149,975.00	\$ 443,293.60 \$ 21,581.75	19% 14%	Land, Inc \$2,220,060.06 \$ 147,966.00	\$420,495.00 \$ 16,235.37	<u>19%</u> 11%
·	Contracting \$ 2,403,037.00 \$ 132,817.50 \$ 109,267.50	\$ 284,695.25 \$ 38,152.75 \$ 38,392.75	12% 29% 35%	Service \$2,368,098.89 \$ 149,975.00 \$ 164,900.00	\$ 443,293.60 \$ 21,581.75 \$ 4,973.00	19% 14% 3%	Land, Inc \$2,220,060.06 \$ 147,966.00 \$ 154,615.00	\$420,495.00 \$16,235.37 \$16,393.00	19% 11% 11%

1. West Construction, Inc., is responsive to the DBE requirements. Schedule 6 was incomplete, but may be requested per the IFB.

2. Rio-Bak Corporation is responsive to the DBE requirements. Although the DBE goal was not achieved for all phases, documentation of good faith efforts was provided as required by the IFB. 3. Bergeron Land Development, Inc., is not responsive to the DBE requirements for failure to demonstrate good faith efforts to achieve the DBE goal.

**

The company failed to complete required DBE forms in their entirety.

Westwind Contracting is not responsive to the DBE requirements for failure to demonstrate good faith efforts to achieve the DBE goal. Agricultural Land Services is not a DBE firm; therefore, the firm's participation may not be counted toward the DBE goal. The company failed to complete the required DBE forms in their entirety and submitted forms not contained in the IFB.
 Mancil's Tractor Service, Inc., is not responsive to the DBE requirements for failure to demonstrate good faith efforts on Alternate 1 (Phase 2A) & Alternate 2 (Phase 2B). There were also discrepancies on the forms and incomplete forms.

6. Arbor Tree & Land, Inc., is not responsive to the DBE requirements for failure to demonstrate good faith efforts on Alternate 1 (Phase 2A) & Alternate 2 (Phase 2B).

13 - 1086

BUDGET TRANSFER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Fund 4111 Airport Improvement & Developement Fund

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers:

BGEX 071613/1809

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

ACCT.NUMBER		ADOPTED BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 07/16/2013	REMAINING BALANCE
<u>Expenditures</u>								
121-A295-6505 121-A900-9909	Design/Eng/Mgmt-Cip Admin Reserves Improvement Progam	2,443,856 36,099,671	2,439,139 26,229,862	207,628	0 207,628	2,646,767 26,022,234	1,107,711	1,539,056 26,022,234
	î otal Appropriations & Expenditures			207,628	207,628	184,834,695		
		Signatures			Date		By Board of County Cor	nmissioners
	Airports	_ ^	-				At Meeting of	
	PARTMENT/DIVISION	- (MS)	min		בולרולד_		August 13, 2013	
Idministration/Bu	udget Department Approval	John	Jur		1/26/13		Deputy Clerk to the Board of County Comm	issioners
OFMB Departmen	t - Posted						-	

IN Ally

乙